

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT

1891 WDA 2016

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee

v.

AVIS LEE
Appellant

SUBSTITUTED BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Appeal from the Order of Dismissal entered on November 17, 2016 by the Honorable Kevin G. Sasinowski in the Criminal Division of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, at CC No. 198005128

BRET GROTE
Legal Director
Abolitionist Law Center
P.O. Box 8654
Pittsburgh, PA 15221
PA I.D. # 317273
Tel.: 412-654-9070

QUINN COZZENS
Abolitionist Law Center
P.O. Box 8654
Pittsburgh, PA 15221
PA I.D. #323353
Tel.: 717-419-6583

TIFFANY E. SIZEMORE-THOMPSON
Assistant Clinical Professor,
Supervising Attorney
PA I.D. #315128
Duquesne University School of Law
Tribone Center for Clinical Legal
Education
203 Tribone
914 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Tel.: 412-396-5694

JULES LOBEL
NY Bar No. 1262732
3900 Forbes Ave.
Pittsburgh, PA 15260
jll4@pitt.edu
Tel: (412) 648-1375

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ORDER IN QUESTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
i. THE RIGHT ESTABLISHED IN <i>MILLER V. ALABAMA</i> PROHIBITS THE IMPOSITION OF LIFE-WITHOUT-PAROLE SENTENCES UPON THOSE WITH DIMINISHED CULPABILITY DUE TO THE TRANSIENT IMMATURITY OF YOUTH.....	14
a. In construing the right established in <i>Miller</i> and held to apply retroactively in <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , courts must adhere to the underlying reasoning and well-established rationale of those decisions.....	14
b. The right established in <i>Miller</i> and made retroactive in <i>Montgomery</i> provides that characteristics of youth—rather than age in itself—are determinative in assessing whether a life-without-parole sentence is disproportionate under the Eighth Amendment.....	22
i. An individual’s characteristics of youth and the way these characteristics weaken the rationales for punishment can render a life-without-parole sentence disproportionate.....	25

ii.	A mandatory life-without-parole sentencing scheme poses too great a risk of disproportionate punishment by preventing a sentencer from considering an offender’s age and characteristics of youth prior to imposing the harshest punishments.....	29
iii.	Science and social science relating to adolescent development must be taken into consideration in construing the right established in <i>Miller</i> and support the conclusion that 18-year-olds can possess the characteristics of youth that render life-without-parole disproportionate.....	31
II.	FACTS ASSERTED IN MS. LEE’S PCRA PETITION DEMONSTRATE THAT HER OFFENSE WAS THE RESULT OF UNFORTUNATE YET TRANSIENT IMMATURITY, THUS HER PETITION MEETS THE PCRA TIMELINESS EXCEPTION’S REQUIREMENTS.....	43
a.	Petitioner’s history of extreme physical and sexual abuse as a child and adolescent rendered her less culpable and renders her categorically less deserving of the severe sentence of life-without-parole.....	43
i.	Facts asserted in Ms. Lee’s PCRA petition satisfy all factors of age-related diminished culpability identified in <i>Miller</i>	43
ii.	Petitioner’s youth and susceptibility to peer influence was responsible for reckless decision-making involving a failure to consider future consequences	53
iii.	Ms. Lee was convicted of felony-murder for her role as a lookout during an attempted robbery in which	

she neither killed nor intended to kill which cannot demonstrate irretrievable depravity or incorrigibility.....56

iv. Petitioner’s exemplary prison record, attainment of substantial life and vocational skills, and demonstrated rehabilitation render her sentence unconstitutional and lacking in penological purpose.....61

b. The factual allegations raised in Ms. Lee’s petition bring it within the ambit of the right established in *Miller*, therefore her petition meets the PCRA’s timeliness exception.....64

III. THE PCRA COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FAILING TO HOLD AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON CLAIMS WHERE PETITIONER HAD RAISED GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT THAT ENTITLE HER TO RELIEF.....68

a. *Miller* Factors of Diminished Culpability are Fact-Specific and Require an Evidentiary Hearing.....69

CONCLUSION.....72

OPINIONS BELOW.....APPENDIX A

STATEMENT OF ERRORS COMPLAINED OF ON APPEAL.....APPENDIX B

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	65-68
<i>Bouchillon v. Collins</i> , 907 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1990).....	51
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal. County of Marin</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Bracey</i> , 986 A.2d 128 (Pa. 2009).....	66
<i>Commonwealth v. Burton</i> , 121 A.3d 1063 (Pa. Super. 2015).....	69
<i>Commonwealth v. Cintora</i> , 69 A.3d 759 (Pa. Super. 2013).....	14-16, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. D’Amato</i> , 856 A.2d 806 (Pa. 2004).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Davidson</i> , 938 A.2d 198 (Pa. S.Ct. 2007).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Furgess</i> , 149 A.3d 90 (Pa. Super. 2016).....	14-16, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Hardcastle</i> , 701 A.2d 541 (Pa. S.Ct. 1997).....	68
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 966 A.2d 523 (Pa. S.Ct. 2009).....	69
<i>Commonwealth v. Jordan</i> , 772 A.2d 1011 (Pa. Super. 2001).....	68
<i>Commonwealth v. Khalifah</i> , 852 A.2d 1238 (Pa. Super. 2004).....	68, 69

<i>Commonwealth v. Knox</i> , 50 A.3d 749 (Pa. Super. 2012).....	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Miller</i> , 888 A.2d 624 (Pa. 2005).....	66, 67
<i>Commonwealth v. Montgomery</i> , 2018 WL 1311961, 2018 PA Super 54 (Pa. Super. 2018).....	14-16
<i>Commonwealth v. Omar</i> , 981 A.2d 179 (Pa. S.Ct. 2009).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Porter</i> , 35 A.3d 4, (Pa. 2012).....	66
<i>Commonwealth v. Roney</i> , 79 A.3d 595 (Pa. S.Ct. 2013).....	3
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	17
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , 3:11-cv-00787-JCH, 56 (D. Conn. March 29, 2018).....	20, 39
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	26, 51
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	57, 60
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988).....	51
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014).....	35
<i>Jemryn v. Horn</i> , 266 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001).....	52
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977).....	37
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	51
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1039 (2017).....	34, 36
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Outten v. Kearney</i> , 464 F.3d 401 (3d Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>People v. House</i> , 72 N.E.3d 357 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015).....	40-42
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Pursell v. Horn</i> , 187 F. Supp. 2d 260 (W.D. Pa. 2002).....	52
<i>Rodriguez v. National City Bank</i> , 277 F.R.D. 148 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	18
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santasky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 789 (1982).....	51
<i>Secretary of Public Welfare of Pennsylvania v. Institutionalized Juveniles et al.</i> , 442 U.S. 640 (1979).....	37
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 104 A.3d 328, 336 (Pa. 2014).....	17
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	52
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	51

STATUTES

18 Pa.C.S. § 1102.....	3
42 PA.C.S.A. § 742.....	1
42 Pa.C.S. § 6302.....	37, 48

42 Pa.C.S. § 9541.....	10
42 Pa.C.S. § 9545.....	10, 19, 64-65
50 Pa.C.S. § 4402.....	37
61 Pa.C.S. § 6137.....	3
705 ILCS 405/2-31.....	42
705 ILCS 405/5-105(10).....	42

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

RULES

Pa. R.A.P. 904.....	7
Pa. R. Crim. Pro. 607.....	67
Pa. R. Crim. Pro. 608.....	67

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexandra O. Cohen, et. Al., <i>When is an Adolescent an Adult? Assessing Cognitive Control in Emotional and Nonemotional Contexts,</i> 27 <i>Psychological Science</i> 549 (2016).....	33
Black’s Law Dictionary (8 th ed. 2004).....	21
Brief for the American Psychological Association, et al. as Amici Curiae, <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) (No. 08-7412).....	32
Elizabeth Cauffman, Ph.D and Laurence Steinberg, Ph.D,	

(Im)maturity of Judgment in Adolescence: Why Adolescents May Be Less Culpable Than Adults, 18 Behav. Sci. & L. 741 (2000).....33

Jeffrey Jensen Arnett, *Emerging Adulthood: A Theory of Development From the Late Teens Through the Twenties*, 55 Am. Psychologist 469 (2000).....32

Kanako Ishida, *Young Adults in Conflict with the Law: Opportunities for Diversion*, Juvenile Justice Initiative (Feb. 2015).....41

Kathryn C. Monahan, et al., *Psychosocial (Im)Maturity from Adolescence to Early Adulthood: Distinguishing between Adolescence-Limited and Persisting Antisocial Behavior*, 25 Development and Psychopathology 1093 (2013).....33-34

Laurence Steinberg, *A Social Neuroscience Perspective on Adolescent Risk-Taking*, 28 Developmental Review 78 (2008).....34
